

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>Farm-to-Consumer</b>	:	
<b>Legal Defense Fund, et al.</b>	:	<b>Case No. 1:08-cv-01546-RMC</b>
	:	
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	:	<b>Judge Rosemary M. Collyer</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>U.S. Department of Agriculture, et al.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants</b>	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MDA’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs hereby file their Memorandum in Opposition to Defendant Michigan Department of Agriculture’s (“MDA”) Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint and for Summary Judgment.

Dated: March 23, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David G. Cox  
David G. Cox (D.C. Bar No. OH 0020)  
4240 Kendale Road  
Columbus, OH 43220  
dcoxlaw@columbus.rr.com  
Phone: 614-457-5167  
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

*I. Introduction.* ..... 1

*A. Statement of the Case.* ..... 1

*B. Background on NAIS.*..... 1

*C. How the AHPA operates in theory.*..... 3

*D. How the AHPA operates in the State of Michigan.* ..... 4

*II. Plaintiffs have standing to bring their claims against MDA because MDA, acting in conjunction with USDA, is causing Plaintiffs’ injuries.* ..... 11

*III. The Eleventh Amendment is not a bar to Counts Five, Six and Eight because it does not apply to suits brought by citizens of a state against the state for ongoing violations of federal law.* ..... 16

*IV. MDA violated the procedural and substantive requirements of the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment because none of the actions it took in concert with USDA were subjected to notice and comment, and because NAIS in the State of Michigan has nothing to do with the health of animals.*..... 17

*A. Count Five states a valid procedural due process claim under the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment.*..... 17

*B. Count V states a valid substantive due process claim under the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment.*..... 22

        1. *There is no rational relationship between any of the NAIS program requirements and the legitimate government purposes of protecting human and animal health.*.....23

        2. *MDA’s actions have gone far beyond the authority it enjoys under either its Animal Industry Act or the AHPA.*.....25

*C. MDA is implementing federal law in the form of NAIS.* ..... 28

*V. MDA is subject to the requirements of NEPA because it is a “cooperating agency” and its implementation of USDA’s NAIS program in the State of Michigan constitutes “major federal action.”* ..... 28

*VI. MDA is subject to the requirements of RFRA because it is implementing federal law as USDA’s agent.* ..... 31

*VII. MDA’s “collateral attack” argument lacks merit because the statute it cites does not apply.....35*

*VIII. A genuine issue of material fact remains on whether MDA has waived its sovereign immunity under the Eleventh Amendment..... 37*

*IX. Conclusion..... 40*

Table of Authorities

**CASES**

*Actmedia, Inc., v. Stroh*, 789 F.2d 766 (9th Cir.1986) ..... 38

*Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon*, 105 S.Ct. 3142 (1985)..... 38

*Atlanta Coalition on Transp. Crisis, Inc. v. Atlanta Regional Commission*, 599 F.2d 1333 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 29, 30

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 Sup. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 11

*Benning v. Ga.*, 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA)*, 475 F.3d 524 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*Brownson v. Bogenschutz*, 966 F.Supp. 795 (E.D. Wis.1997) ..... 34

*Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development*, 541 F.Supp.2d 1091 (D.Ariz. 2008).....28, 29

*Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.*, 810 F.2d 869 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 37

*Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. Virginia State Water Control Bd.*, 453 F.Supp. 122 (D.C. Va. 1978)..... 29

*Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.*, 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2157, 138 L.Ed.2d 624 (1997)..... 32, 33

*Clark v. Barnard*, 108 U.S. 437, 2 S.Ct. 878 (1883)..... 37

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Com’n.*, 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 26

*Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico*, 451 F.3d 13 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006).....37

*Doe v. Maher*, 793 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir.1986)..... 38

*Doe v. Nebraska*, 345 F.3d 593 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 37

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651, 94 S.Ct. 1347 (1974) ..... 17

*Elkins v. District of Columbia*, 527 F.Supp.2d 36 (J. Collyer) (D.D.C. 2007).....22, 25, 26

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441 (1908) ..... 16

*Finley v. United States*, 490 U.S. 545 (1989)..... 40

*Georgia R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine*, 342 U.S. 299, 72 S.Ct. 321, 324, 96 L.Ed. 335 (1952)..... 16

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965)..... 18

*Hankins v. Lyght*, 441 F.3d 96 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*Henderson v. Kennedy*, 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*Hueker v. Millburn*, 538 F.2d 1241 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) ..... 37

*Ibrahim v. District of Columbia*, 357 F.Supp.2d 187 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 32, 33

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*, 521 U.S. 261, 296; 117 S.Ct. 2028 (1997) ..... 16

*Jackson Sawmill Co. v. U.S.*, 580 F.2d 302 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978)..... 37

*Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.*, 343 F.Supp.2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 31, 32

*Long v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs*, 767 F.2d 1578 (9th Cir.1985) .. 34

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.*, 457 U.S. 922, 102 S.Ct. 2744, 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982) ..... 35

*Madison v. Riter*, 411 F.Supp.2d 645 (W.D. Va. 2006) .....37

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT &amp; T</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 114 S.Ct. 2223, 129 L.Ed.2d 182 (1994) .....	26
<i>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 30, (D.D.C. 2003).....	29
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	33
<i>National Organization for Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML) v. Bell</i> , 488 F.Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1980).....	18
<i>Owen Equipment &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	35
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 1531, 67 L.Ed.2d 694 (1981).....	16, 37, 39
<i>Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 471 Mich. 508; 684 NW2d 847 (2004).....	35
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332, 99 S.Ct. 1139, 59 L.Ed.2d 358 (1979).....	16
<i>Ragland v. Angelone</i> , 420 F.Supp.2d 507 (W.D.Va. 2006).....	37
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81, 122 S.Ct. 1155 (2002).....	26
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	33
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 102 S.Ct. 2764, 73 L.Ed.2d 418 (1982).....	34
<i>RESTORE: The North Woods v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 968 F.Supp. 168 (D.Vt. 1997) .....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Ross v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 162 F.3d 1046 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>S. Blasting Serv., Inc. v. Wilkes County</i> , 288 F.3d 584, 594 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2002).....	22
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S.Ct. 1683, 40 L.Ed.2d 90 (1974).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. State of Fla.</i> , 1 F.3d 1016 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Smith v Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....	12
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> (internal citation omitted), 192 F.3d 826 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Tennessee Dept. of Human Services v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d 1162 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	39
<i>Utz v. Cullinane</i> , 520 F.2d 467, 482 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 122 S.Ct. 1753 (2002).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart</i> , 906 F.2d 1477 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)...	29

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. 8301.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1367.....	39
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	1, 31, 33, 34

<i>42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2</i> .....	31
<i>42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3</i> .....	31, 34
<i>42 U.S.C. 4321</i> .....	1
<i>MCL 24.207</i> .....	22
<i>MCL 24.241</i> .....	22
<i>MCL 24.306</i> .....	36
<i>MCL 287.706</i> .....	21, 36
<i>MCL 287.709</i> .....	22
<i>MCL 287.745</i> .....	36
<i>MCL 600.631</i> .....	35, 36

**REGULATIONS**

<i>9 CFR Part 77</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR 77.2</i> .....	9
<i>9 CFR 77.4</i> .....	4
<i>9 CFR 77.5</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR 77.7</i> .....	3, 5
<i>9 CFR 77.9</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR 77.11</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR 77.20</i> .....	4
<i>9 CFR Part 78</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR Part 79</i> .....	3
<i>9 CFR Part 80</i> .....	3
<i>40 CFR 1501.6</i> .....	30
<i>40 CFR 1501.5</i> .....	30
<i>40 CFR 1506.2</i> .....	30
<i>40 CFR 1508.5</i> .....	30
<i>40 CFR 1508.15</i> .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

<i>Fed. Reg. 2658</i> .....	13
